
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Thursday, 14th January, 2021 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 

Remote Meeting on Zoom and available for 
the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on You 
Tube 

 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 
 
Dear Councillor 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Borough Council of King’s 
Lynn and West Norfolk which will commence at 4.30 pm on Thursday, 14th 
January 2021 via Remote Meeting on Zoom and available for the public to view 
on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube to transact the business shown below. 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
Lorraine Gore 
Chief Executive 

 
BUSINESS TO BE TRANSACTED 

 
 

 

1.   PRAYERS  
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

3.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 

4.   MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 To receive Mayor’s communications and announcements.  

5.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To receive any items of business which in the opinion of the Mayor are urgent.   

 
 
 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 

6.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES  

 (Members are reminded this is a debate, not a question and answer 
session)  

To consider the following recommendations to Council: 

1)   Cabinet - 22 September 2020 and Cabinet Members Decision - 27 
October 2020 (Pages 6 - 75) 

CAB171 – Review of Standing Orders and Articles 
Cabinet Members Decision on Standing Orders amendments. 
 
Council is invited to consider the proposed amendments to Standing Orders 
and Articles which are attached with the agenda. 

2)   Cabinet on 17 November 2020 (Pages 76 - 77) 

CAB193: Statement of Licensing Policy 
CAB194: Covid 19 Response and Recovery Plan 
CAB197: Scheme of Delegation 

7.   NOTICES OF MOTION  

 1) To consider the following Notice of Motion (6/20), submitted by 
Councillor S Squire:  

 
This council acknowledges that care leavers are particularly vulnerable and 
can be at risk of jeopardising their housing tenancies, as they do not have the 
ability to draw upon the support and experience that family members can 
provide.  
 
Therefore this council agrees to build upon the joint housing protocol with 
Norfolk County Council to prioritise care leavers for housing, and the council 
tax discounts for care leavers, by also extending the “Care & Repair” service 
to Care Leavers in the Borough up until their 25th Birthday.  
 
2) To consider the following Notice of Motion (7/20) submitted by 

Councillor J Rust: 
 
This Council believes the way to develop a strong, resilient and successful 
local economy is through all residents having the opportunity to reach their full 
potential and supports moves to increase these chances through initiatives 
such as the School of Nursing.  
  
As such this Council wishes to express its support of government policy that 
puts the reskilling of workers at the heart of their economic recovery plans 
after the pandemic.  The Government's announcement to fully fund entitlement 
to achieve a first level 3 qualification delivered through the National Skills 
Fund is to be applauded.  
  
Therefore, this Council is deeply concerned at the suggestion of the 



 

 

Department of Education to end Government funding to the Union Learning 
Fund which is open to all workers, union and non union members alike.   
  
Therefore, this Council resolves to raise this undermining of Government 
policy with local Members of Parliament and encourage them to call on the 
Department of Education not to proceed with the withdrawal of funding. 

 
 
3) To consider the following Notice of Motion (8/20) submitted by 

Councillor A Kemp: 
 
Decent Homes for Residents 
 
This Council understands the importance of affordable housing space 
standards in all new housing. So that all rooms are of a decent size for 
residents and so housing meets  housing need. 
 
The Council will therefore draw up and enforce a Room Standards Policy. If 
Planning Applications do not meet our affordable housing space standards, 
the Local Planning Authority will not recommend their approval. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Lorraine Gore 
Chief Executive 

 



CAB171 REVIEW OF STANDING ORDERS AND ARTICLES 
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report on the draft amendments to the Standing 
Orders and Articles within the Borough Council’s Constitution following on from the 
meetings with Group Leaders and the representative for the Independent Group. 
The proposed changes were attached to the report with the amendments shown as 
‘tracked changes’ in the documents. 
 
In discussing the proposed amendments, Cabinet requested that the Monitoring 
Officer prepare some further amendments on the following matters: 
 

The setting of a time limit of questions at council of portfolio holders of 30 mins and 
the Leader of 15 mins. Those questions to be allocated in the order of largest 
opposition Group, smaller opposition group, then the Administration. 

That whilst the normal appointments to Chairs would remain with Annual Council, if 
there are vacancies during the course of the year, Council be able to appoint a 
replacement, nominated by the Leader as is the case for annual council. 

That once a decision is taken to continue to sit after 3hours of a meeting, a further 
vote is taken each hour thereafter.  
 
It was proposed that the Leader be invited to agree the amended wording prior to the 
amended documents being submitted to Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That Monitoring Officer be requested to draft further amendments and 
submit to the Leader for decision in time for submission to Council on the following 
areas: 

The setting of a time limit of questions at council of portfolio holders of 30 mins and 
the Leader of 15 mins. Those questions to be allocated in the order of largest 
opposition Group, smaller opposition group, then the Administration. 

That whilst the normal appointments to Chairs would remain with Annual Council, if 
there are vacancies during the course of the year, Council be able to appoint a 
replacement, nominated by the Leader as is the case for annual council. 

That once a decision is taken to continue to sit after 3hours of a meeting, a further 
vote is taken each hour thereafter. 
RECOMMENDED: That the draft amendments to the Standing Orders and Articles 
attached to the report be recommended to Full Council for approval, subject to the 
further amendments as set out in the minute which will be submitted directly to 
Council. 
 
Reason for Decision 
To ensure that the Council’s Constitution remains fit for purpose, reflects existing 
legislation and best practice. 
To take into account the comments of Cabinet members at the meeting. 
 

6

Agenda Item 6i



 

14 June 2018 1

PART 2 
 
CONSTITUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF 
KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 
 
Article 1 — The Constitution 
 
Purpose of the Constitution 
 
1.01 The purpose of the Constitution is to regulate how the Borough Council operates.  In particular: 
 
 (a) to enable the Council to provide clear leadership to the Borough in partnership with local 

people and organisations; 
 
 (b) to encourage the active involvement of local people in the processes of local government 

decision-making; 
 
 (c) to help councillors represent local people more effectively; 
 
 (d) to create effective means for decision-makers to be held to account publicly; 
 
 (e) to ensure that no one directly invo
[...]
 of the Constitution 
 
16.03 The ruling of the chair of any formal meeting as to the meaning or effect of this Constitution, or 

any proceedings of the Council or any part of the Council, shall not be challenged during that 
meeting.  Chairs making rulings must have regard to the purpose of this Constitution set out in 
Article 1. 

 
 
 
Publication 
 
16.04 The officer designated as Head of the Paid Service shall: 
 

21



 

14 June 2018 16

 (a) Provide a copy of this Constitution to each councillor on receiving that person’s 
declaration of acceptance of office on being elected to the Council. 

 
 (b) Ensure that it is available for inspection at Council offices, local public libraries and can be 

purchased by members of the public on payment of a reasonable set fee which shall not 
exceed the additional cost of making (and if applicable sending) a copy. 

 
 (c) Ensure that the current edition of a summary of this Constitution, as adopted by the 

Council, is made widely available in the Borough via the Council’s Web site. 
 
Definition of Executive Arrangements 
 
16.07 The following elements of this Constitution constitute the “executive arrangements” for legal 

purposes, together with the arrangements in Part 3 for assigning responsibility for Council 
functions and the rules in Part 4 which are relevant to each. 

 
 (a) Article 6 Scrutiny and Overview 
 (b) Article 7 The Cabinet 
 (c) Article 9 Task Groups 
 (d) Article 10 Area Committees and Forums 
 (e) Article 11 Joint Arrangements 
 (f) Article 13 Decision Making 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22



1 
 

CONSTITUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 

 
 

Part 4 
 

STANDING ORDERS 
(draft amendments) 

 
 

RULES OF PROCEDURE 
FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE COUNCIL’S BUSINESS 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adopted 25 November 2010 
Panel amendments agreed 28 July 2011 

Standards Amendments by Monitoring Officer Feb 2013 
Amendments agreed 27 March 2014 

Amendments 27 November 2014 
Am
[...]
cision being 
taken. 
 
…] 
 
 
13 Motions and amendments that may be moved without notice 
 
13.1 Motions and amendments may be moved and applications made without notice provided that 
they relate to:- 
 
(a) the appointment of a temporary Chair of a meeting which has none present. 
 
(b) the accuracy of a minute. 
 
(c) the order of item(s) of business. 
 
(d) the referral of any matter to another meeting for consideration and/or determination.. 

47



26 
 

 
(e) the appointment of members that arises from any item of business at a meeting. 
 
(f) a recommendation to Council. 
 
(g) permission to withdraw a motion or amendment. 
 
(h) permission to extend the length of a speech. 
 
(i) the amendment of a motion. 
 
(j) any procedural motion under Standing Order 15. 
 
(k) a motion to suspend any Standing Orders under Standing Order 2. 
 
(I) a motion to exclude the press and public under section 100A and Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
(m) a motion proposing that a Member, whom it names for disorderly conduct under Standing 
Order 25, be not further heard or do leave the meeting. 
 
(n) a motion that authorises the exercise of any statutory duty or power which in the opinion of 
the Council ought to be exercised as a matter of urgency. 
 
(o) a motion to obtain any consent of the Council that may be required under these Standing 
Orders. 
 
(p) the referral of any matter to a specified Council Body for consideration and/or determination under 

Standing Order 14.6 (b) 

 
14 Notices of motions which may notcan only be moved without notice 
 
14.1 A Member may propose a motion for debate by Council provided it is relevant to some matter in 
relation to which this Council has powers or duties or which affects the Borough. 
 
14.2 A Member who wishes to move a motion which may only be moved with notice shall give notice 
in writing to the Chief Executive. The notice shall:- 
 
(a) state the motion that the Member desires to move in such a way t
[...]
efore the debate of any motion notified under this 

Standing Order, the Leader may propose and the Council shall, following debate, decide 

whether the motion notified under this Standing Order will be: 

(a) debated by Council at a later date; or 

(b) referred to a specified Council Body for consideration and report back to Council;/ or 

(c) referred to a specified Council Body for determination.] 

 
14.7 A Member, shall be permitted to speak in support of the motion at the meeting of the Council 
Body at which it is debated, but shall not vote on the matter unless they are a member of that 
Meeting. 
 
14.8 If a Motion is referred, under Standing Order 14.6 to a Council body, and if that body is 
empowered by the constitution to make a decision, it will in any event return the motion to Council for 
further consideration, should Council so decide at the time of referral 
 
SEE APPENDIX 1 
 
 
15 Rules of debate 

49



28 
 

 
A - Moving and disposing of motions and amendments 
 
15.1 In these Standing Orders “the substantive motion” means any motion under debate that appears 
on the agenda or arises from it. 
 
15.2 The debate of a motion shall begin by the substantive motion being proposed and seconded and 
no motion shall be debated unless and until it has been proposed and seconded. 
 
15.3 However, when a report contains more than one recommendation, members of the reporting 
body shall move and second the adoption of all of them. The Member proposing the adoption of the 
report may assign any of their rights of reply to other members of that Body nominated by them. 
Otherwise it will be debated normally. 
 
15.4 Any Member who desires to propose an amendment to a substantive motion which has been 
seconded shall then propose their amendment, but no amendment to a motion shall be debated 
further until it has been proposed and seconded. 
 
15.5 An amendment to a substantive motion, including one that has been amended, shall not 
introduce a new issue and shall be limited to omitting words from, adding words to, or substituting 
words in the substantive motion; and it shall not have the effect of negating the substantive motion. 
 
15.6 If an amendment under paragraph 15.5 of this Standing Order is seconded, the amendment shall 
be debated until no other Member wishes to speak or a procedural motion curtailing debate is passed. 
No amendment shall be moved to an amendment. 
 
15.7 If an amendment is passed the motion (as amended) shall become the substantive motion. 
 
15.8 The Person Presiding shall not permit a further amendment to be moved or debated until a 
preceding amendment has been dealt with. 
 
15.9 After all amendments have been dealt with, the substantive motion (incorporating any 
amendments which have been passed) shall be debated until no other Member wishes to speak or a 
procedural motion curtailing debate is passed. 
 
15.10 A motion or amendment may be withdrawn by the mover with the consent of their seconder and 
of the Council (which shall be given without debate) and no member may speak upon it after the 
mover has asked permission for its withdrawal, unless such permission has been refused. 
 
B-The conduct of Members during debate 
 
15.11 If two or more members wish to speak at once, the Mayor/Chair shall call on one to speak. 
 
15.12 Members shall speak only once about the motion or the amendment which is then under 
debate with the exception of the Planning Committee where a Member seeks to raise a new point 
 
15.13 No speech shall exceed five minutes except with the consent of the Council. 
 
15.14 A Member who moves a motion may make the following speeches:- 
 
(a) to open the debate on the substantive motion; and, 
 

50



29 
 

(b) to exercise a right of reply at the close of the debate on the substantive motion; and, 
 
(c) to exercise a right of reply at the close of any debate on any amendment to the substantive 
motion. 
 
15.15 A person other than the mover of a motion may m
[...]
Orders:- 
 
(a) shall be voted on without debate. 
 
(b) may be disallowed by the Chair if they consider the motion to have been moved prematurely so 
that, if passed, it would operate to curtail proper debate. 
 
15.20 A motion “that the question now be put” may only be moved by a Member who has not spoken 
previously on the item of business that would be affected. If such a motion is passed, before any 
“question” is put to the vote as a consequence, the Chair shall invite the member whose 

51



30 
 

substantive motion would be affected to reply to the debate before their motion is put to the vote. 
 
15.21 A motion “that the Council proceeds to next business” may only be moved by a Member who 
has not spoken previously on the item of business that would be affected. Before that procedural 
motion is put to the vote, the Chair shall invite only the Member whose motion or amendment 
would be left undecided to speak on the procedural motion. 
 
15.22 A Member may raise a point of order if they become aware of any breach of these Standing 
Orders, the Council’s Constitution or the law. This must specify which Standing Order, or provision 
in the Council’s Constitution has been breached or the point of law that has arisen. The ruling of 
the Chair of a meeting on a point of order, or as to the conduct of the meeting of the Council or 
a Council Body or subsidiary body, shall not be challenged during that meeting. 
 
15.23 A Member may raise and pursue a point of personal explanation if, and only so far as, it is 
necessary to remedy any manifest misunderstanding by a speaker of any part of a statement they 
have made on the matter under debate. 
 
D- Disorderly conduct by Members of the Council 
 
15.24 A Member who persistently disregards the ruling of the Chair of any Meeting, or who behaves 
irregularly, improperly, or offensively, or who willfully obstructs the business of any such Meeting, 
shall be guilty of disorderly conduct. 
 
15.25 If a motion under par
[...]
volvement in 
Health Act 2007). TheNeither the Cabinet 
nor any Committee appointed by the Cabinet 
areis not required to be Proportional. 

 
Deputy Cabinet Members To be appointed by the Leader 
 
Appointments Board      9 Members (Politically Proportional) 

62



41 
 

 
Audit Committee     9 Members (Politically Proportional) 
 
Planning Committee      18 Members (Politically Proportional) 
 
Licensing and Appeals Committee    15 Members (Politically Proportional) 
 
Licensing Committee      15 Members (Politically Proportional) 
 
Standards Committee  7 Members (Politically Proportional) (plus up 

to 2 non-voting Parish reps and an 
Independent Person) 

 
29.2 No Member of the Council shall retain any appointment beyond the next Annual Meeting of the 
Council unless re-appointed to that Body at the next Annual Meeting (with the exception of the 
Leader, Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council as set out above). 
 
29.2A In the event the Chair of a Council Body (excluding Council and Cabinet) resigns or the Chair 
is otherwise permanently vacated, the Council may appoint a new Chair before the next Annual 
Meeting.  

 
Task Groups 
 
29.3 The Council, Cabinet and any Policy Review and Development Panel may establish temporary 
Task Groups to undertake, and report back on, work within the remit of the body that established 
them. 
 
29.4  
(a) Members of Task Groups will be appointed having regard to political balance unless the 
leaders of each registered political group agree that this rule be disapplied. 
 
(b) Group nominations for Task Groups membership will be made to the Chief Executive who 
is authorised to appoint them. 
 
29.5 A Task Group shall remain constituted until the body which established it, or the Council, 
resolves that it has completed its task. 
 
29.6 If a Task Group appointed by the Council or Cabinet or a Policy Review and Development Panel 
is to do any of the following things, these may be specified in its terms of reference:- 
 
(a) 
[...]
ch in his/hertheir opinion is preventing the orderly conduct of business at the 
meeting (for example, the use of flash photography), the Chairman will exercise 
his/hertheir discretion to adjourn the meeting. 
 
(v) To avoid the possibility of accidents, the Council will not permit the use of electric 
sockets for electronic equipment 
 
(e). Persons recording are reminded that the right to record whole (or part) of a  
meeting, extends only to those meetings (or part thereof) that the public are entitled 
to attend. If the public is lawfully excluded from the meeting at any stage (for 
example because confidential information is being discussed), the right to record 
immediately comes to an end for the whole of the period that the meeting is in 
“private” session. 

75



 
Recommendations to Council from Cabinet on 17 November 2020. 
 
 

CAB193  STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Cabinet received a report which explained that the current ‘Statement of Licensing 
Policy’ was approved by Full Council on the 26th November 2015 and was effective 
from 7th January 2016. Regulations required that the policy was reviewed every five 
years and a replacement for our current policy must be in place by the 7th January 
2021. The policy had been drawn up in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the current guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Joyce addressed the Cabinet, pleased that the 
worst gaming machines had been removed from use.  He expressed concern about 
the reliance on the police commenting on applications and being able to respond to 
complaints, he raised concern about corporate licenses. 
 
The Chair reminded Cabinet that matters outside the local control were a 
consideration for the national policy, the local policies had to be within the current 
legislation. 
 
Under standing order 34, Councillor Ryves drew attention to “raves” held under a 
Temporary Event Notice, where he was reminded that a specific licensing matter 
was for consideration by the Licensing Committee, not Cabinet.  Councillor Ryves 
then drew attention to the fact that only the police could be invited to comment on a 
TEN, and asked if others could be included within that.  The Senior Licensing Officer 
explained that it was only possible to include those contained within the legislation. 
 
The Environment and Community Panel had supported the Policy.   
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Council be invited to adopt the revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Reason for Decision 
It is a statutory requirement that the Council adopts a Statement of Licensing Policy 
and review and publish that policy each five year period. 
 

CAB194  COVID 19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY PLAN  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 

 

Geoff Hall Executive Director presented a report which explained that the Council 

adopted a Covid-19 Recovery Strategy for the Authority on 30.6.20.   The report 

detailed the actions that the Council was taking, together with partners where 

appropriate, to facilitate recovery from the Coronavirus Pandemic.   It included both 

76

Agenda Item 6ii

https://youtu.be/VEM8icklLIA?t=396
https://youtu.be/VEM8icklLIA?t=1309


internal actions for the Authority and those that are externally focussed upon the 

economy and community served by the Council.  It was explained that it was clearly 

a moveable feast with the current Covid restrictions and levels of infection, but this 

document set out a direction of travel to ensure the Council was in a position to react 

and to move towards recovery. 

Attention was drawn to the work being carried out with partners such as the NCC, 

Public Health NHS and CCG. 

Credit and thanks were given by Cabinet members to the large numbers of staff who 

had worked for the benefit of the community during the covid restrictions.   

RECOMMENDED: That the proposed Recovery Action Plan attached to the report 

is adopted. 

 

Reason for Decision 
 
To facilitate the achievement of objectives outlined in the Council’s Covid-19 

Recovery Strategy.   Also, to enable the prioritisation and resource allocation 

necessary to promote recovery from Covid-19, whilst also retaining the ability to 

react quickly to further peaks, local outbreaks or national initiatives relating to Covid-

19. 

 

CAB197  SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Democratic Services Manager presented the report which was brought following 
changes to the list of portfolio responsibilities, as amendments to the Scheme of 
Delegation were required so the two documents aligned. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Joyce raised a question on the Legal 
Services/Monitoring officer powers listed in the delegation and on the Emergency 
Powers section that the Chief Executive had allocated.  It was confirmed that it was 
not necessarily because the decision was urgent, but that it needed to be made and 
other circumstances do not permit it.   
 
RECOMMENDED: That the amended Scheme of Delegation be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision 
To ensure the scheme of delegation is in line with the portfolio areas of 
responsibility. 
 
 

77

https://youtu.be/VEM8icklLIA?t=2514

	Agenda
	6i Cabinet - 22 September 2020 and Cabinet Members Decision - 27 October 2020
	Articles
	Standing Orders

	6ii Cabinet on 17 November 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 
1629 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Council held on Thursday, 14th January, 
2021 at 4.30 pm in a Remote Meeting on Zoom and available for the public 

to view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube - Zoom and You Tube 
 

PRESENT: Councillor G Hipperson (Chair)- Mayor 
Councillors B Ayres, Miss L Bambridge, P Beal, R Blunt, F Bone, C Bower, 
A Bubb, A Bullen, Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, S Collop, C J Crofts, S Dark, 
M de Whalley, I Devereux, A Dickinson, P Gidney, A Holmes, Lord Howard, 

M Howland, G Howman, C Hudson, H Humphrey, B Jones, C Joyce, A Kemp, 
J Kirk, P Kunes, A Lawrence, B Lawton, B Long, J Lowe, C Manning, 

G Middleton, J Moriarty, C Morley, S Nash, E Nockolds, T Parish, S Patel, 
J Ratcliffe, C Rose, J Rust, A Ryves, C Sampson, S Sandell, Mrs V Spikings, 

S Squire, M Storey, A Tyler, D Tyler and D Whitby 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Bhondi and M Wilkinson 
 

C:135   PRAYERS  
 

Prayers were led by Rev Canon Ling. 
 

C:136   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

None  
 

C:137   MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor informed Council that sadly Councillor Mrs Margaret 
Wilkinson’s husband Peter had passed away today.  On behalf of all 
the Council the Mayor sent sincere condolences to Councillor Mrs 
Wilkinson. 
 

C:138   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None 
 

C:139   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES  
 

i   Cabinet - 22 September 2020 and Cabinet Members Decision - 27 October 
2020  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
At the previous meeting Council had commenced debating CAB171 – 
Review of Standing Orders and Articles along with Cabinet 
Members Decision on Standing Orders amendments.  Councillor 

https://youtu.be/TtLmlDnlvkQ?t=478


 
1630 

 

Moriarty had proposed an amendment to the standing orders prior to 
the closure of the meeting. 
 
Following further discussions on the subject matter, Councillor Moriarty 
withdrew his amendment to allow a different amendment to be put. 
 
Councillor Lord Howard proposed:  “That the proposed amendments to 
Standing Orders and Articles are adopted save for Amendment 11.2A 
which shall be referred back to Cabinet for further consideration and 
recommendations to Full Council”. 
This was seconded by Councillor Middleton.  Councillor Long as mover 
of the original proposal confirmed he accepted the amendment.  This 
was also welcomed by members.  With no dissenters Council approved 
the amendment, and the substantive motion. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amendments to standing orders, with the 
exception of the amendment to SO11.2A which will be referred back to 
Cabinet for further consideration and recommendation to Council, be 
approved.  
 
 
 

ii   Cabinet on 17 November 2020  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Councillor Long proposed CAB193: Statement of Licensing Policy, 
this was seconded by Councillor Mrs Nockolds.  This was agreed. 
  
Councillor Long proposed CAB194: Covid 19 Response and 
Recovery Plan this was seconded by Councillor Dark and agreed. 
 
Councillor Long proposed CAB197: Scheme of Delegation this was 
seconded by Councillor Mrs Nockolds and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations from the Cabinet meeting on 
17 November be agreed. 
 

C:140   NOTICES OF MOTION  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
1) Notice of Motion (6/20), Councillor S Squire proposed her 
Motion, this was seconded by Councillor Rust.:  
 
“This council acknowledges that care leavers are particularly 
vulnerable and can be at risk of jeopardising their housing tenancies, 
as they do not have the ability to draw upon the support and 
experience that family members can provide.  
 

https://youtu.be/TtLmlDnlvkQ?t=896
https://youtu.be/TtLmlDnlvkQ?t=1295


 
1631 

 

Therefore this council agrees to build upon the joint housing protocol 
with Norfolk County Council to prioritise care leavers for housing, and 
the council tax discounts for care leavers, by also extending the “Care 
& Repair” service to Care Leavers in the Borough up until their 25th 
Birthday.”  
 
Under standing order 14.6, Councillor Long proposed that the item be 
referred to Cabinet in order for all financial implications to be 
considered.  This was seconded by Councillor Mrs Nockolds.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Motion be referred to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
 
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
2) Notice of Motion (7/20), Councillor J Rust proposed her Motion, 
this was seconded by Councillor Bone: 
 
“This Council believes the way to develop a strong, resilient and 
successful local economy is through all residents having the 
opportunity to reach their full potential and supports moves to increase 
these chances through initiatives such as the School of Nursing.  
  
As such this Council wishes to express its support of government 
policy that puts the reskilling of workers at the heart of their economic 
recovery plans after the pandemic.  The Government's announcement 
to fully fund entitlement to achieve a first level 3 qualification delivered 
through the National Skills Fund is to be applauded.  
  
Therefore, this Council is deeply concerned at the suggestion of the 
Department of Education to end Government funding to the Union 
Learning Fund which is open to all workers, union and non-union 
members alike.   
  
Therefore, this Council resolves to raise this undermining of 
Government policy with local Members of Parliament and encourage 
them to call on the Department of Education not to proceed with the 
withdrawal of funding.” 

 
Council debated the Motion, with points being raised on the numbers of 
people assisted by the Union Learning Fund and the small cost of the 
fund in comparison to other learning, the need for additional training 
with large numbers losing jobs and the raising of skills for the 
workforce. Attention was drawn to the apprenticeship levy currently 
charged on businesses to provide training for staff. 
 
RESOLVED: On being put to the vote the Motion was lost. 
 
 
 
Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 

https://youtu.be/TtLmlDnlvkQ?t=1633
https://youtu.be/TtLmlDnlvkQ?t=3008


 
1632 

 

 
3) Notice of Motion (8/20) - Councillor A Kemp proposed her 
Motion.   
 
 
“Decent Homes for Residents 
This Council understands the importance of affordable housing space 
standards in all new housing. So that all rooms are of a decent size for 
residents and so housing meets  housing need. 
 
The Council will therefore draw up and enforce a Room Standards 
Policy. If Planning Applications do not meet our affordable housing 
space standards, the Local Planning Authority will not recommend their 
approval.” 
 
This was seconded by Councillor de Whalley, who proposed an 
amendment to the Motion: “that the matter be referred to the Local Plan 
Task Group for consideration of a policy on minimum space standards 
for the Borough.” 
 
The amendment was seconded by Councillor Lawton.  Councillor 
Kemp accepted the amendment, and this was agreed with no 
dissenters.  The substantive motion was debated. 
 
Council debated the issue that market forces should prevail to permit 
those with smaller budgets to be able to buy smaller houses, and there 
were already housing standards in place.  Other points raised were the 
Local Plan Task Group should consider the matter and produce local 
standards to give developers standards to build to.  The issue of driving 
up local standards  and encouraging builders to build properties with 
decent sized rooms with sufficient space for people to work from home. 
Attention was drawn to the standards published on the Gov web site. 
 
On being put to the vote the motion was lost. 
 
RESOLVED: The Motion was lost. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.03 pm 
 

 


